3.Issuing perpetual bonds from subsidiary

The Proposal on Issuing Perpetual Bonds from Controlling Subsidiary SZCG Dongguan Logistics Co., Ltd was

deliberated and approved by 4
th

 session of 10
th
 BOD held on 23 Aug. 2019 and the Fourth Extraordinary

Shareholders’ General Meeting of 2019 held on 11 Sept. 2019. Agreed the Controlling Subsidiary SZCG

Dongguan Logistics Co., Ltd to issuing the perpetual convertible bonds of no more than 300 million yuan through

Qianhai Equity Exchange Center. Found more in Resolution of 4
th

 session of 10
th

 BOD and Notice on Issuing

Perpetual Bonds from Subsidiary released on Juchao Website (www.cninfo.com.cn) dated 27 Aug. 2019 and the

Resolution of Fourth Extraordinary Shareholders’ General Meeting of 2019 released on Juchao Website

(www.cninfo.com.cn) dated 12 Sept. 2019.

深圳市深粮控股股份有限公司 2019 年年度报告全文

71

Section VI. Changes in Shares and Particulars about

Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

In Share

Before the Change Increase/Decrease in the Change (+, -) After the Change

A mount
Proportio

n

New

share

s

issue

d

Bonus

shares

Capitaliz

ation of

public

reserve

Others Subtotal A mount
Proportio

n

I. Restricted shares 684,821,396 59.42% 0 0 0 -251,829 -251,829 684,569,567 59.40%

1. State-owned shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. State-owned

corporate   shares
669,184,735 58.06% 0 0 0 15,384,832

15,384,83

2
684,569,567 59.40%

3. Other domestic

shares
15,583,326 1.35% 0 0 0 -15,583,326

-15,583,32

6
0 0.00%

Including: Domestic

legal person’s shares
15,384,832 1.33% 0 0 0 -15,384,832

-15,384,83

2
0 0.00%

Domestic

nature person’s shares
198,494 0.02% 0 0 0 -198,494 -198,494 0 0.00%

4. Foreign shares  53,335 0.01% 0 0 0 -53,335 -53,335 0 0.00%

Including: Foreign

corporate shares
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

overseas

nature person’s share
53,335 0.01% 0 0 0 -53,335 -53,335 0 0.00%

II. Un-restricted

shares
467,713,858 40.58% 0 0 0 251,829 251,829 467,965,687 40.60%

1. RMB common

shares
415,964,578 36.09% 0 0 0 251,829 251,829 416,216,407 36.11%

2. Domestically listed

foreign shares
51,749,280 4.49% 0 0 0 0 0 51,749,280 4.49%

3. Foreign listed

foreign shares
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4. Other  0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total shares 1,152,535,254 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0 1,152,535,254 100.00%

深圳市深粮控股股份有限公司 2019 年年度报告全文

72

Reasons for share changed

√ Applicable □Not applicable

1.During the reporting period, nature of the shareholders under the name of Shenzhen Agricultural Products Group Co., Ltd

registered in China Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation Limited change to state-owned legal person from general legal

person. As a result, among the restricted shares, share holding by state-owned legal person has 15,384,832 shares increased, and

15,384,832 shares decreased in holding by domestic legal person.

2.During the reporting period, the shares held by former directors, supervisors and senior management of 9th BOD and BOS are